

AGENCE PANAFRICAINE DE GRANDE MURAILLE VERTE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL الوكالة الإفريقية للسياج الأخضر الكبير

SECOND ORDINARY SUMMIT OF THE HEADS OF STATE AND GOVERNMENT N'Djamena (CHAD) 11 May, 2013





AGENCE PANAFRICAINE DE GRANDE MURAILLE VERTE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL الوكالة الإفريقية للسياج الأخضر الكبير

DECISIONS OF THE CONFERENCE

DECISION PAGGW/CCEG/2/13/001/NDJ

ON THE LOCATION OF THE HEADQUATERS OF THE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

THE CONFERENCE

- 1. **RECALLS** the decision adopted at the first Ordinary Session held on 17th June, 2010 in N'Djamena, Chad to provisionally set the headquarters of the PAGGW in Chad,
- 2. DECIDES at the request of the president of the Islamic Republic of Mauritania to move the headquarters of the Pan-African Agency to the Islamic Republic of Mauritania

Done in N'Djamena, the 11th May, 2013

For the Conference

The Chairman

une

H .E IDRISS DEBY ITNO



AGENCE PANAFRICAINE DE GRANDE MURAILLE VERTE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL الوكالة الإفريقية للسياج الأخضر الكبير

DECISON PAGGW/CCEG/2/13/002/NDJ

ON THE DESIGNATION OF THE COUNTRY TO HOST THE THIRD ORDINARY SUMMIT OF THE CONFERENCE OF HEADS OF STATE AND GOVERNMENT OF THE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

THE CONFERENCE

- TAKES NOTE of the proposal of the Council of Ministers at its Second Ordinary session held on 8th April, 2013 in N'Djamena, Chad choosing the Islamic Republic of Mauritania to host the next Ordinary Summit to be held in May 2015;
- 2. ENDORSES the proposal to choose the Islamic Republic of Mauritania;
- 3. THANKS the Islamic Republic of Mauritania for its availability,
- **4. REQUESTS** the Executive Secretariat to follow up with the Islamic Republic of Mauritania preparations for the Third Ordinary Summit

Done in N'Djamena, the 11th May, 2013

For the Conference The Chairman

H .E IDRISS DEBY ITNO



AGENCE PANAFRICAINE DE GRANDE MURAILLE VERTE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL الوكالة الإفريقية للسياج الأخصر الكبير

DECISON PAGGW/CCEG/2/13/003/NDJ ON THE CHAIRMANSHIP OF THE PAN-AFRICAN AGENCY OF THE GREAT GREEN WALL

THE CONFERENCE

TAKING NOTE of the decision to hold the 3rd Summit of the Heads of State and Government in the Islamic Republic of Mauritania as a consequence the Islamic Republic of Mauritania takes the chairmanship of the Pan-African Agency of the Great Green Wall.

Done in N'Djamena, the 11th May, 2013

For the Conference The Chairman

H .E IØRISS DEBY ITNO